Public Document Pa

LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee:  APPEALS COMMITTEE

Date:

Venue:

Time:

TUESDAY, 2"° MAY 2006
LANCASTER TOWN HALL
2.00 P.M.

AGENDA

Members — please note there will be a site visit commencing at 1.00 p.m.,
Tuesday, 2" May 2006, at Field West of Bottomdale Caravan Park,
Slyne-with-Hest.

ADMIN

(i)

(i1)

Apologies for Absence

Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th November 2005 (previously circulated)
Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman

Declarations of Interest

MATTER FOR DECISION

Tree Preservation Order No. 380 (2006) relating to a beech tree located at Field
West of Bottomdale Caravan Park, Slyne-with-Hest (Pages 1 - 6)

Report of Head of Democratic Services
ISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS
Membership

Councillors Sheila Denwood (Chairman), Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, Helen Helme,
Janet Horner, David Kerr and Pat Quinton

Substitute Membership

Councillors Evelyn Ashworth, Anne Chapman, John Harrison, Janie Kirkman,
Sylvia Rogerson and Joyce Taylor



(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email
JGlenton@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies
Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively emalil

memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk.

MARK CULLINAN
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
TOWN HALL,
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ

Published on Thursday, 20" April 2006



Page 1 Agenda Iltem 5

APPEALS COMMITTEE

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 380 (2006)
FIELD WEST OF BOTTOMDALE CARAVAN PARK,
SLYNE-WITH-HEST

2NP MAY 2006

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable Members to consider the objection received to Tree Preservation Order No. 380
(2006) located at Field West of Bottomdale Caravan Park, Slyne-with-Hest, and thereafter
whether or not to confirm the Order.

This matter will be dealt with in accordance with the adopted procedure for

considering matters relating to individual applications, that is, the relevant matters for
consideration by the Committee will be presented in the public part of the meeting,
and the decision will be made after the exclusion of the press and public, on the basis
that, in making its decision, the Committee will receive exempt information in the form
of legal advice on possible legal proceedings arising from the decision (Paragraph 5
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972).

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider the objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 380 (2006),
located at Field West of Bottomdale Caravan Park, Slyne-with-Hest, and decide
whether or not to confirm the Order.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Under Section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the Local Planning
Authority may make an Order in respect of a tree or group of trees if it appears that it
is expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the protection of trees in
their area.

1.2 In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation Order)
Regulations 1999, an objection has been received to Tree Preservation Order No.
380 (2006), which has been made on a single beech tree located at Field West of
Bottomdale Caravan Park, Slyne-with-Hest.

1.3 The objection is from John Martin Fish and the reasons for his objection are detailed
in correspondence at Appendix A. The location of the tree in question is shown at
Appendix B.



1.4

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.1

5.1

Page 2

In accordance with the Regulations, it is necessary to consider the objection, and in
order for the objection to be considered objectively, the matter is referred to the
Appeals Committee.

Proposal Details

The purpose of the report is to provide Members with details to enable them to
decide whether or not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 380 (2006).

Details of Consultation

There has not been any consultation at this stage.

Options

The Options are:

1) To confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 380 (2006)

2 Not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 380 (2006)

Conclusion

In the light of information contained within this report and its appendices, together

with the site visit and legal advice given at Committee, Members are requested to
determine whether or not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 380 (2006).

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

Not applicable.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

A Legal Officer will be present at the meeting to advise the Committee.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Jane Glenton

Telephone: 01524 582068

Tree Preservation Order No. 380 (2006) E-mail: JGlenton@Ilancaster.qgov.uk

Ref: JEG



Page@ £ £ = no D IC

Telephone & Fax §

e-mail address ~

My Ref ~ AHFTREE02
Your Ref ~ TPO NO 380 (2006)

Lancaster City Council ~ Planning & Building Control Services
Palatine Hall :
Dalton Square |
Lancaster
LA11PW

Attention ~ Andrew Dobson

¥

i S oot S AT
T

[

Dear Sir,

Tree Preservation Order No 380 (2006) ~ Lancaster City Council ~ Field West of
Bottomdale caravan Park, Slvne with Hest

['have spoken at length with Andrew Holden regarding the above subject and also met on site
Maxine Knagg. I give notice that I wish to object to the imposition of the above Tree
Preservation Order for the following reasons ~

1. Tbelieve that the proposed Tree Preservation Order is not a lawful use of Tree
Preservation Order legislation. The Tree Preservation Order is being used a means to
prevent development at Bottomdale Caravan Park. (Surely the consent or rejection of
a planning application should only be determined by the relevant legislation of
Planning and Building Control and no other matter?)

2. A Tree Preservation Order is to protect trees for their amenity value to the
surrounding area and in the above case should be considered only if and when
planning consent is granted. (otherwise all trees should be protected so that in the
event of a successful planning application the tree(s) would be protected!)

3. The tree in question has been in the ownership of the Fish Estate for nearly 100 years
and the Fish Estate have an unblemished record with the trees on their land. The
imposition of a Tree Preservation Order is therefore unnecessary.

Ilook forward to hearing from you that the above Tree Preservation Order will not be
confirmed.

Yours faithfully,




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL TPO NO. 380

‘Page 5

AP PI= oD 10C

BOTTOMDALE CARAVAN PARK

. o
; 5«‘*@* BM 43.07m

SLA Number

100625403

i
Pond
i Graveyard
“46.0m
i o
& -
_ %
4
. v 00
: e
Bottomdale Caravan
- : Caravan
y . Park
s, B House Farm
. 36.9m
!i@'
147.9m E -
ORCHARD L A—
) & 5]
T =
e A ‘Glenfield
Sl K7 =
7,
0’/ g’ Barn
3
J 'Slyne Grange 6@ s 37 2m
i) House
House
Pa‘[\\ L\Jm}
Scale: 125
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission [Organisation ; Not Set !
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown !
Copyright 2000. partmen
Pyna Department / Not Set /
Unauthorloed reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may ]
ead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Comments J
Date / 22 February 2006

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s MapExplorer 2.0 - http:/fwww.esriuk.com




Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank





Minutes of the meeting


 APPEALS COMMITTEE  
2.00 P.M.  2ND MAY 2006
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sheila Denwood (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 

Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, John Gilbert (substitute for Pat Quinton) and 
David Kerr. 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors John Harrison and Pat Quinton. 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Alan Humphreys Legal Services Manager 
 David Hall Development Control Manager 
 Maxine Knagg Tree Protection Officer 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 
7 SITE VISIT - TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 380 (2006) RELATING TO A 

BEECH TREE LOCATED AT FIELD WEST OF BOTTOMDALE CARAVAN PARK, 
SLYNE-WITH-HEST  

 
 The site visit scheduled to take place prior to the commencement of the meeting, was 

cancelled in response to the Appellant’s refusal to allow Members of the Committee 
access to the field to the west of Bottomdale Road, Slyne-with-Hest.    

  
8 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2006 were signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record.   
  
9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 380 (2006) RELATING TO A BEECH TREE 

LOCATED AT FIELD WEST OF BOTTOMDALE CARAVAN PARK, SLYNE-WITH-
HEST  

 
 The Committee considered an appeal against a decision of the Council, under Section 

198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, making an Order in respect of a single 
beech tree located at Field West of Bottomdale Caravan Park, Slyne-with-Hest. 
 
Maxine Knagg, Tree Protection Officer, circulated photographic details to Members 
showing the location of the beech tree, and informed Members that she had undertaken 
a visual assessment from ground level and a systematic assessment in terms of the 
amenity value and development pressures from the adjacent caravan park.   
 
Members were advised that the beech tree was a significant landscape tree, being the 
only one of its species, size and age in the location, surrounded by significantly smaller, 
mature ash trees.  It was estimated to be 30m+ (100 feet) in height with a trunk diameter 
of 1m and a crown spread of 20m.  Its canopy overhung the adjacent caravan park.  It 
was situated close to the boundary of the field and any excavation works undertaken by 
the adjoining caravan park and within the canopy spread of the tree would damage its 



APPEALS COMMITTEE 2ND MAY 2006
 

root system. 
 
It was noted that an evaluation had been carried out using a recognised evaluation 
system and criteria.   
 
Members were informed that the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) had been made for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. The tree’s intrinsic beauty, exceptional form and good condition. 
 
2. Its individual impact, being highly visible from the surrounding area. 
 
3. Its size, being the single largest, significant tree. 
 
4. Its species, being the only beech tree. 
 
5. Its importance as a wildlife habitat. 
 
6. The surrounding low-density tree cover. 
 
7. Development pressures from the adjacent caravan park. 
 
8. The detrimental impact on the environment caused by its damage or removal. 
 
Members considered the details and David Hall, Development Control Manager, advised 
of the background to the case. 
 
(The Committee passed a resolution to exclude the press and public, on the basis 
that in making its decision, exempt information would be received in the form of 

legal advice.) 
 

(The Committee adjourned at 2.30 p.m. to consider the evidence.  The 
representatives from the City Council’s Planning Services left the meeting at this 

point.) 
 

Alan Humphreys, the Committee’s Legal Advisor, advised Members of the legal position 
in regard to the objection and Members considered his advice. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Coates and seconded by Councillor Kerr: 
 
“That the appeal be refused and the TPO confirmed without modification.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition. 
 

(The Committee reconvened at 2.38 p.m. to give their decision and the 
representatives from the City Council’s Planning Services returned to the meeting 

at this point.) 
 

The Democratic Support Officer advised those present of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 



APPEALS COMMITTEE 2ND MAY 2006
 

Resolved: 
 
That the appeal be refused and the TPO confirmed without modification.  

  
  
  

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.41 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton,  Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

JGlenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


